

No. 16-254

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WATER SPLASH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TARA MENON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Fourteenth Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEREMY GASTON
Counsel of Record
ANDREW K. MEADE
HAWASH MEADE GASTON
NEESE & CICACK LLP
2118 Smith Street
Houston, TX 77002
jgaston@hmgnc.com
(713) 658-9001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Because the Convention is self-executing, it is irrelevant whether it was implemented in Quebec.....	3
II. Even if the Convention were not self- executing, the substance of Quebec law is irrelevant to the federal question presented.....	3
III. Respondent waived any arguments regarding Quebec law by concession on appeal.	6
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Kreimerman v. Casa Veerkamp, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 22 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Lyman Steel Corp. v. Ferrostaal Metals Corp.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 389 (N.D. Ohio 1990)	6
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	3
<i>Menon v. Water Splash, Inc.</i> , 472 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. denied).....	6
<i>Midmark Corp. v. Janak Healthcare Private Ltd.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-088, 2014 WL 1764704 (S.D. Ohio May 1, 2014).....	6
<i>Moberg v. 33T LLC</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 415 (D. Del. 2009)	5
<i>Riendeau v. St. Lawrence & Atl. R. Co.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 26 (D. Vt. 1996)	4
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	5
<i>Rissew v. Yamaha Motor Co.</i> , 129 A.D.2d 94 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	3
<i>Trask v. Serv. Merch. Co.</i> , 135 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 1991).....	3
<i>Vorhees v. Fischer & Krecke</i> , 697 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1983)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Treaties, Statutes, and Rules</i>	
Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters, art. 10, No. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361, 658 U.N.T.S. 163	<i>passim</i>
TEX. R. CIV. P. 108a(d).....	4
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Eric Porterfield, <i>Too Much Process, Not Enough Service: International Service of Process Under the Hague Service Convention,</i> 86 TEMP. L. REV. 331 (2014)	5-6
